

SECTION IV B

Listed on.27.07.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.45

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.
29350-29352 AND 29354 OF 2013.

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.10-11

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in
SLP (C) No.29350-52 of 2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing &
refiling in SLP (C) No. 29354 of 2013)

Mohinder Singh & Anr. Etc. Etc.Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr. Etc. EtcRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 10.09.2013, when the Court was pleased
to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned in filing
substitution application.

Application for substitution is
allowed.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Notice on application for
condonation of delay as well as on the
special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on
10.10.2013 & 09.10.2013 to both the respondent (common in
all the matters) in SLP (C) Nos. 29350-52 of 2013 & SLP
(C) No. 29354 of 2013 respectively by Regd. A.D. Post.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on
behalf of both the respondent separately in both the
matters but no counter affidavit has been filed by him so

far in both the matters. Ms. Usha Nanandini V., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of all the petitioners in both the matters except petitioner No.1(v) in SLP (C) No. 29351 of 2013, 1(iv) in SLP (C) No. 29352 of 2013 & 1(iv) in SLP (C) No. 29354 of 2013 after taking 'no objection form erstwhile Advocate, Mr. O.P. Bhadani.' The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 01.07.2015, when the following order was passed:-.

" The Ld. Counsel for the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus both the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Ms. Usha Nanandini V., Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty